Northwest District Office 312 S. Second Norton, KS 67654-0350



phone: 785-601-6000 fax: 785-877-2531 <u>www.ksdot.gov</u>

Calvin Reed, Secretary of Transportation

Laura Kelly, Governor

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

March 18, 2024

News Contact: Lisa Mussman, 785-874-8107, lisa.mussman@ks.gov

## Bridge to close on U.S. 40 in Wallace County; detour in effect

The Kansas Department of Transportation will close the U.S. 40 bridge over the Union Pacific railroad west of Sharon Springs starting Monday, April 1.

The closure is necessary for the removal and replacement of the existing bridge, which is located approximately 6 miles west of Sharon Springs or 10 miles east of the Colorado border. During construction, traffic will be detoured on U.S. 40, K-27 and I-70, and U.S. 385 in Colorado.

Work on the \$5.5 million project is expected to be completed by the end of the year, conditions permitting.

The project is the last of three bridge replacements along U.S. 40 in Wallace County between 2023 and 2025. Construction is continuing on the initial two projects, which are both located east of Sharon Springs. The first bridge, over the Smoky Hill River, is scheduled to be finished this fall. Traffic is being routed around the work zone on a shoofly detour.

The second bridge, also spanning the Union Pacific railroad, will enter its second phase of construction this year after the new road alignment is completed. Crews will begin building the bridge structure later this spring, and the project is expected to be fully completed in 2025. Traffic is being carried on the current bridge and will later be directed on to temporary detours on each end of the new structure while construction on the tie-ins to U.S. 40 is completed.

Bridges Inc. of Newton is the primary contractor for all three projects with a combined contract cost of \$28 million. For more information, contact KDOT Area Construction Manager Todd Anderson at 785-953-6011 or todd.anderson@ks.gov.

###

For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Division of Communications, 700 SW Harrison St.,  $2^{nd}$  Floor West, Topeka, KS 66603-3745 or phone 785-296-3585 Voice/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

